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ShrimatiSavitri Nigam: May I 
know whether any such cases have 
been reported from any other State 
and if any trap has been laid in any 
other post offices except this? 

Shrl Lal Bahadur Shastri: We .'ire 
not aware in regard to other State 
Governments, because I am sure the 
S·,a~.~ Governments will themselvel 
::JI,k after such incidents and do the 
needful. In so far as the Centre is 
concerned, this is the only case that 
has come to OUr notice. 

Shrl A. P. Jata: As President of 
the Provincial Congress Committee, I 
had forwarded complaints against cer-
tain bodies to the Finance Minister, 
to make enquiries about the mis-
appropriation. May I know if any-
ihing has been done about it? 

Shrl Lal Bahadur Shastri: I shall 
require notice. 

Shri A. p. Jain: Give me the 
infonnation later on. 
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Colour Bar in Southern Rhodesia 

+ r Shri Shree Nara,.aa Das: 
Shri BJshanchander Seth: 
Shrl B, P. Yadava: I Shrl Dhaon: 
Shrl S. N. Chaturyedi: 

I Shrl Maniyangadaa: 
I Shri Indrajlt Gupta: 

-79'7, ~ Shrl Himmatsinhjl: I Shrl Narasimha Reddy: 
Shrl P. K. Ghosh: I Shr! Sure.dra Pal Siagh: 
Shri Vishwa Nath Pande,.: l Shrl Ram ,Sewak Yadav: 
Shr! BagrI: 

Will the Prime MinIster be pleased 
to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that the 
Indian Press Attache and the daughter 
of India's Acting Commissioner in 
Salisbury (Southern Rhodesia) were 
victims of colour bar in a European-
owned hotel at Karoi recently; 

(b) if so, the circumstances in 
which t~is happened; and 

(c) the action taken by Govern-
ment in the matter? 

The Deputy Minister In the Mtals-
try of External Aftairs (Shri Dinesh 
Stagh): (a) Yes, Sir, on the 20th 
December, 1963. 

(b) The incident occurred at the 
Karoi Hotel in Karoi, Southern Rho-
desia, about 120 miles from Salisbury, 
when the Assistant Press Attache, des-
pite production of diplomatic identity 
card, was refused service on the 
ground that the management reserv-
ed the right of admission. The refu-
·sal was subsequently conftrmed as 
having been made on grounds of race. 

(e) The Acting Commissioner imme-
diately made a protest to the authori-
ties who conveyed their formal apolo-
gies tor the incident. They further 
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said that they wllll'e contemplating inl-
titution of legal action 'against the 
proprietor of the hotel. 

Shri Sbree Narayan Du: Ma1 
lmow that this' was oot 'an isolated 
incident, but previously also some ins-
tances had occurred, and what was 
the action taken at that time and whe-
ther it had any effect upon this? 

Sbri Dlnesb SiaCb: I could not say 
offhand about these isolated instances. 
I remember there was one about 6 or 
7 years ago or even earlier. I could 
not say offhand what hBippened in 
that case. 

Sliri Shree Narayan Das: May I 
know whether despite the production 
of diplomatic card, service was not 
done "to him? 

Sbrt Diaesh Siagh: Yes, Sir; I said 
110 iJll the main reply. 

Sbri Hem Barna: In view of 
Southern Rhodesia's close association 
with the Commonwealth, may I know 
whether the Prime Minister is going 
to dillCuss this matter in the forth-
coming Commonwealth Prime Minis-
ters' Conference scheduled to be held 
in London during July? 

Mr. Speaker: They have expressed 
regret and they have apologised. 

Shri Dmesh Singh: And, they are 
contemplating legal action. 
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Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know 
whether the Government has heard 

from the Southern Rhodesian Gov-
ernment in detail about the legal 
action taken against the hotel pro-
prietor and when they wrote last to 
the Government on the subject? 

Sbri IMnesb Singh: The case is un-
der preparation. They have asked 
Us to waive the diplomatic immunity 
enjoyed by' the Assistant Pres. 
Attache and we have waived that 
immunity. The case is under prepa-
ration. 

Industrial Truce Resolution 

+ 

{
Dr. L. M. Slaghvt, 

·798. Shri Subodh Hansela: 
Shri M. L. Dwlvedi: 

Will the Minister of Labour au 
Employment be pleased to state: 

(a) whether the Industrial Truce 
Rf'sOlution which was reviewed by 
[ndinn Labour Conference in July, 
1963 was implemented in toto by the 
labour organisations; 

(b) if not, the organisations tllat 
violated this truce; and 

(c) whether any action was taken 
against such organisations? 

The Deputy Miaister In the Mlnt!!-, 
try of Labour and Employment and 
for Planning (Shrl C. R. Pattabhal 
Raman): (a) and (b). By and large 
all labour organisations have carried 
out their obli.gations under the Indus-
trial Truce Resolution. Of late, how-
ever ther has been a tendency on the 
part of some Organisations to shirk 
these responsibilities under the Truee 
Resolution. 

(c) All breaches ot the Truce 
Resolution established after inquiries 
are prought home to the erring orga-
nisations. 

Dr. L. M. SiDghvl: May I know 
whether any effort has been made of 
late to get together various represen-
tatives of different trade unions. 




